UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 4, 2022

iStar Inc.

	istar inc.	
(Exac	t name of registrant as specified in its c	harter)
Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	1-15371 (Commission File Number)	95-6881527 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
	114 Avenue of the Americas, 39th Flo New York, New York 10036 of principal executive offices, including	
Registrant's te	lephone number, including area code: (212) 930-9400
(Former na	N/A me or former address, if changed since	last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K of the following provisions (see General Instruction	· ·	sfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any
\square Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 u	nder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42	5)
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-1	2)
\square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	ne Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value	STAR	New York Stock Exchange

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value	STAR	New York Stock Exchange		
8.00% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value	STAR-PD	New York Stock Exchange		
7.65% Series G Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value	STAR-PG	New York Stock Exchange		
7.50% Series I Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value	STAR-PI	New York Stock Exchange		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

iStar Inc. announced that Brett Asnas has been named as iStar's Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Asnas, age 37, has served in various positions in iStar's finance and capital markets groups since he first joined iStar in 2008. He most recently served as Executive Vice President and Head of Capital Markets since February 2018. He previously held positions in the real estate private equity business at Fortress Investment Group, the real estate investment banking division at Nomura Securities, as well as structured finance advisory at Ernst & Young LLP. Mr. Asnas holds a B.S. degree in finance from the School of Management at Binghamton University.

Mr. Asnas will be eligible for a discretionary bonus under iStar's annual bonus plan and will participate in the company's benefits programs.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit 104 Inline XBRL for the cover page of this Current Report on Form 8-K.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

iStar Inc.

Date: February 7, 2022 By: /s/ JAY SUGARMAN

/s/ JAY SUGARMAN

Jay Sugarman

Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive

Officer